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Honorable James R. Thompsor
Governor S
Room 207 State Capitol .
Springfield, Illinois 62706

Dear Covernor Thompsox

of Childrep Family Services would be violative of Illinois

letter:

%/ [Tlhe Illinois Commission on

¥ cy’ Prevention received no appropriation
froireheTGeneral Agssembly for its ordinary and
contingent expenses for FY 82, As a consequence,
the Department of Children and Family Services
had endeavored to provide certain of the services
previously furnished by the Commission, Funding
for this effort ig expected to be provided b
the Illinois Law Enforcement Commission in the
form of a $1.7 million federal (Law Enforcement
Asslstance Administration) juvenile justice grant.

law.
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* % ¥ In Shapp v. Sloan, 367 A.2d 791 (Pa.
Com. 197€), the court ruled that the use of ,
federal funds for such programs should be determinad
solely by the legislature. Arguably, the ruling
supports the conclusion that the use of federal
funds by a state in the absence of authorization by
the legislature would be inappropriate, * & *

* % W "

For the reasons hereinafter stated, it is my opinion, based on
the facts submitted, that the distribution of the funds in
question in the manner you have described does not violate
Illinols law. Hor does the ruling in Shapp v. Sloan, the facts
of which are distinguishable from the situation in Illinois,
preclude such distribution of funds. |

A mechanism for the expenditure of Federally-derived
funds by recipient State agencies has been provided by statute.
Section § of the State Comptroller Act (Il1l. Rev. Stat. 1979,
ch. 15, par. 209) pfovidea that: |

"Eg_%ezggggmg%g be made from public funds
held by the State Treasurer In or outside of the

tate treasury, except Dy warrant drawn e
Comptroller and presente% by him to the treasurer

to be countersigned except for payments made pursuant
to the 'Unemployment Compensation Act', approved
July 9, 1951, as amended, and Section 12-8 of the
‘Illinois Public Ald Code', approved April 11, 1967,
&8 amended. ‘

No warrant for the payment of money by the State
Treasurer may be drawn by t%e'ﬁaﬁﬁtrcIIer %Itﬁﬁuc
the presentation of ltemized vouchers Indicating
that the obligation or expenditure is pursuant to
law and authorized, and authorizing the Comptroller
to oxder payment. Ho warrant for the expenditure,
disbursement, contract, adminlistration, trausfer
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or use of federal funds by any recipient State
enoy subject to the reporting requirements of
of 'An Act Lo create a bureau of the

paKe en appropriation . 3
herearter amende 8 “be drawn by the

Comptroller until t '
cacgsn from the reciplent

1ds have been reported to t e' ureau as requirecd
ty that sectiom.

' The Comptroller shall exawine each voucher and
all other documentation requirsa oY pursuant to
law to be Ffiled with him and shall ascertain the
legality of the transaction. 1he Comptroller shall
also Jdetermine whether unencumbered appropriations -
or unencusbered obligational or expenditure authority
other than by appropriation are available to incur
the obligation or to make the expenditure of public

 funds. If he hae reason to believe from the
dociments filed in connection therewith that such
obligation or expenditure of public funds is contraxy
to law or unauthorized, or if he determines that un-
encumbere:l appropriations or other obligational or
expenditure authority are not available from which
to ineur the obligation or make the expenditure,
the Compitroller shall refuse to draw a warrant. The

Comptroller shall maintain separate records of such
. transactions,

The Conpiroller mag refﬁse to draw a warrant if
a voucher presented to him does not comply with rules
or regulations adopted by him pursuant to this Act,

This Section does not affect the duty and
responsibility of State agencies to preaudit their
sncunbrences, expenditures, and other transactions
as otherwise required by law.” (Emphasis added.)
Section 5.1 of “AN ACT to create a Bureau of the

Budget and to define its powers and duties, ete.”™ (I1l. Rev.

Stat. 1979, ch. 127, par. 415) provides in pertinent part that:
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"Under such regulations ae the Governor may
prescribe, ever% State agency, other than State
colleges and universIties, agenciecs of leglsiative

: : ricer » ng the
Governor , shall furnish to the Surcau Yor LLs ar roval

a catlons for fadera -grants,,cuntracts an
agreements, Any application for federal funds wnich
has not received Bureau approval shall be considered
void and any fimds received as a result of such

application shall be returned to the federal govern-
ment before they are spent. Lach State agency subject

to this Section shall, at least 45 days before sub-
mitting Ite a pIfcation to the Tederal agenc report -

> ' pursuant to
The fureszu A ove the subrilssior of an a
to the federa -

receipt the Juresau when _ @8 that

the circunstances require an expedited esplication.
Buch rcports of appIicaE!ons»ang plans o% expenditure
shall include but shall not be limited to: .

* % | |

(3) a list of State or local agencies utilizin'-'
the financial asslstance as direct reciplents or sub-

grantees;

(4) a description of each program ptbposed to
be funded by the financisl assistance or grant; and

(3) a description of any financial, program or
planning commitment on the part of the State required
by the federal government as a requirement for
receipt of the financiel asaistance or grent.

All State agencies subject to thies Section shall
immediately report to the Bureau eny awards of federal
funds and any and all changes in the programs, in
awaxrds, in program duration, in schedule of fund
receipts, and in estimated costs to the State of
raintaining the program if and when federal sssistance
is terminated, or in direct and indirect costs, of
any grant under which they are or expect to be
receiving federal funds.

% Rk ®

Each State agency subject to this Section shall

include In each report to the Comptroller of the
receipt o eral fuuds the identifying number
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applicable to the grant under which such funds
are received." (Eophaels addéd,)

For the purposes of the above section, “State agency” is
‘defined as follows:
"'State Agancy,' whether used in the

singzular or plural, means all Departments,

Officers, Commissions, Boards, Institutions and

bodies, politic and corporate of the State, in-

cluding the Offices of Clerk of the Supreme

Court and Clerks of the Appallate Courts; except

"4t shall not mean the several Courts of the State,

nor the Legislature, {ts Committeee or Commissions,

nor the Constitutionally elected State 0fficers.”

(I1i. Rev. Stat. 1979, ch. 127, par. &411.)
Therefore, assuming that the requirements of section 3.1 of
“"AN ACT to create a Bureau of the Budget and to define 1its
powers and duties, ete." are complied ﬁith, it appears that a
warrant may be drawn by the Comptreller and presented to the
Treasurer for diabuxaament of funds held in the special fund
\ by the Treassurer, Consequently, disbursement of Federslly-
derived funds, although not required to be specifically
appropriated, is subject to reporting and various other
statutory controls.

Due to the failure of the Illincis Ceneral Assembly
to appropriste funds, the Illinois Commission or Delinquency -
Prevention was effectively abolished. Sections 2, 5.10, and
5.16 of the Illinois Commission on Delinquency Prevention Act
(Ill. Rev. 8tat. 1979, 1880 Supp., ch. 23, pars. 2702, 2705.10,

2705.16) provide that:
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“§ Z. The purpose of this Act 1e to conmserve
the human resources represeanted by the youth of
the State and to protect society more affectively
by providing a program looking toward the prevention
of delinquency and crime and by aesisting cormmunities
in establishing and operating youth welfare and
delinquency pravention programs designed to divert
children away from the c¢riminal justice system,
and by coordinatin% these programs. Since conditions
contributing to delinquency exist i{n the community
where the delinquent child is raised and in the
circumstances and associations which effect his
early development, it is, therefore, daclarad that
the prevention of delinquency is a matter of public
concern and that the State shall encourage the
development of local community organizations for
effective action oun thig problem. The enlistment
of local people individually and in orzaniszed proups
in cooperative efforts to attack the problem of
delinquency in thedir immediate neighborheod shall
be a basic purpose of the Commission.” o

Y§5.10., To provide financial assistance through
grants~-in-aid or any other state or federal funding
source, for programs or projects designad to carry.
cut the purposes of this Act."

"§5.16. 7o accept %rants,'gifts, and bequests
fgi the purpose of exercising its authority under
this Act.” o

In addition, section 5.14 of the Illinols Commission omn Dalinéuency
Prevention Act (Ill. Rev, Stat. 1980 Supp., ch. 23, par. 2705.14)
. provided that the Commission on Delinquency Prevention:

" % % * have the authority to accept
temporary custody of, consent to medical care
for, provide advocacy, counseling and other
sexvices for, and provide placement for any
minor taken luto temporary custody under Article
3 of the 'Juvenile Court Act' as a person alleged
to be a minor otherwise in need of supervision,
where such actions or services may provide an
elternative to detention.”
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In your letter you have referred to the Federal grant
to be provided es & Federal lew Enforcement Assistance Ad-
ministration }juvenile justice grant. I am unable to locate
any specific Federal program grant by that name. Pxesumably -
you are referring te a Federal formula grant made by the Federal
Law Enforcement Assistance Administration, 0ffice of Juvenile
Justice and Delinquency Prevention, pursusnt te the Juvenile
Justice and Delinquency Prevention Act of 1974 (42 USCA §§ 3711,
3733, 5611). Séction 3631 of the Juvenile Justice and Delinquency
Prevention Act (42 USCA § 5631) provides that:

"The Administrator is authorized to make grants
to States and units of general local government or
corbInations thereof to asaist them in planning,
establishing, operating, coordinating, and evaluating
projects directly or through grants and contracts
with public and private agencies for the developwent

of more effective education, training, research
prevention, diversion, treatment, sand rehabilitation

i3

roprams in the area of juvenlle delluquency and
%io ramg to ggrove the juvenile Justice system."

mphasis added,

In order for States to receive such formula grants, howﬁver, a
State must have subnitted a plan for carrying out purposes
consistent with the applicable provisions of gection 3733 and
5633 (42 USCA § 3733, 5633). I assume that the grant in
question iz belng made pursuant to such an approved State plan.
As indicated sbove, the purposes for which such Federal grants
may be used appear to be broad and include juvenile prevention
and rehabilitation programé and programs to improve juvenile

- Justice yyatems. 1t ie appavent that the now-abolisghed Illinois
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Commission on Delinguency Frevention had the statutory authority

to accept Federal funding i furtherance of the broad purposes,

set out abgve. for which it was creatasd.

The Illiveils Law Inforcement Conmission was created

in 1977 pursuant to "AH ACT creating an I1lineis lLaw Iuforcement. .

Commission and defining its powers and Juties™ (Ill, Rev. Stat.

1979, ch, 38, par. 209-1 et seqg.), section 1 of which provides

that:

“Furpose of Act. The purpose of this Act is to
stimulate the research and development of new
methods for the prevention and reduction of crime:
te encourage the preparation and sdoption of com-
prehensive plana for the improvement and coordination
of 211 aspects of law enforcement end criminal and
juvenile justice;: and to permit evaluation of State
and local programs sssociated with the improvenent -
of law enforcement and the administration of criminal
and juvenile justice, as provided in the federal
Crime Control Act of 1973, as awended, and the federal
Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Act of

1974, including their subsequent zmendments or ra-
enactmaents, 1f eny."”

In addition, sections 6.08, &.09 and 6.12 of that Act (Ill. Rev.
Stat. 1979, ch. 38, pars. 209-6.08, 209-6.05, 209-6.12) provide
that: '

“$6.08., To apply for, receive, disburse,
allocate and account orAgranta of Tunds made
avallable LY the Unlted otete@ Pursuant Lo Lhe
federal Crime Control Act OF Ié?S, &S amended,
and Ethe federal Jquﬁilﬁ Justice and pelLinguenc
Prevention Act 6 neluding thelr su s@quent
ameudnents or reenactmenzs, if any, and such other
simllar lesislation as may be enautea“fiom time to

[husiarmet

"$6.09. To insure that no less than the
minimum percentage of all federal funds granted
to the Commission for plamming purposes and
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reguired by federal law to be made available to

units of general local government or combinations
of such units to enable them to participate in the
formulation of an annual comprehensive State plan

- will in fact be passed through to such units; how-
ever, 1f all or a portion of such funds are not

required for such participation, the Cormission may
fxpena the remainder in any fasﬁfon authorized LY
law; " |

¥g£6.12, To receive applications for financial
assistance from unlts of genera :
and combinations of such units; State agencies; and
private organizations of all types, whather applyin
on their own behalf or on behalf of one or more o
the governmental units specified above; and to
dlsburse avallable federal and state funds to such
applicant or applicants. ALl disbursals shall be
made pursuant to an agprov@ﬂhﬁtate nlan fOr tlie

imgrovement of cr 1 or Juvenlle justice and
8 comply with all agg_ ’ : I Yederal
e

laws and regulstions,
for distribution of funds with due regard for
population and the incidence of crime within the
several regions and communities of the State;"
(Emphasis added.)

According to your letter, the Illinois Departmemt of

Children and Femily Services "has endeavored to provide certain
of the services previously furnished by the Commission [Illinois
Commmission on Delinquency Prevention]”. You have not specified
the nature of the services which will be performed by the
Department of Children and Family Services, but I shall assume
that they are related to programs #nﬂ/or projects connected
with juvenile justice and delinquency prevention. From an
examination of “AN ACT creating the Department of Children

‘and Family Services, codifying its powers and duties, etc.”
(I11. Rev. Stat. 1979, 1980 Supp., ch. 23, pars. 5001 et seq.).
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it appears that the Department of Children and Family Services
is authorized to accept funds as a subgrantee for certain |
purposes related to juvenile delinquemcy prevention programs
assuming that those disbursements are made by the Illinois
Law Enforcement Cormmission pursuant to an approved purpose and |
comply with all applicable State and Federal laws and regula-
tions. (Ill. Rev. Stat. 1979, ch. 38, par. 209-6.12.)
Section 1 of "AN ACT creating the Department of
Children and Family Services, codifying ite powers and duties,
etc.” (Ill. Rev. Stat. 1979, ch. 23, per. 5001) provides that:
. "The purpose of this Act is to create &
Department of Children and Faemily Services to
provide social services to children and thelr
amilies, to operate children's Inatitutions,
and to provide certain other rehabilitative and
:eaiEEEEIaI services as enumerate this Act."
Section 5 of that Act (Il1l. Rev. Stat. 1980 Supp.,
ch. 23, par. 5005) provides in pertinent part that:

§ * % W

(3) Based on its planning activities, the
Department shall actively stimulate the develop-
ment of public and private resources at the local
level., It shall also seek the fullest utilization
of federal funds directly or indirectly available
to the Department, '

* W ®

The Department shall accept for care and
training any child who has been adjudicated
neglected or dependent committed to it pursuaunt
to the ‘Juvenile Court Act'. The Department may,
at its discretiou except for these children also
adjudicated neglected or dependent, accept for
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care and training any child who has been

adjudicated delinquent or as a minor in need

of supervision, under the 'Juventle Court Act',

but no such child shall be committed to the

Department by any court without the approval

of the Departwent, except a minor less than 13 years

of age committed to the Department under subsecticn

(2)(4) of Section 5-2 of the Juvenile Court Act.

* ok % "

Consequently, because the Department of Children and Family
Services is responsible for the care and training of certain
Juvenile delinquents, the Department appears to have the
statutory authority to provide certein prozrams end rehabilita-
tive services in that area and to accept grants of Federally-
derived funds frem the I1linois Law IEnforcement Commission to
the extent that such monies are ultimacgly used in accordance
vith and for a purpose consistent with the Faderal programn
requirements.

Additionslly, as you have requested, I have examined
the ruling of the Cormonwealth Court of Pemmsylvania in Shapp v.
sloan'and it 18 my opinion that the line of reasoning therain
does not preclude the distribution of the funds in question in
the manner you have described,

In the Shapp case, the court upheld State legislation
vwhich mandated that money pald into the State treasury from
State texation or any other source, including Federal funde

derived from Federal aid programs, be paid out of the State

treasury only by legislative action in the form of a specific
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appropriation act or other statutory enactment. 3ased on a
constitutional provision that "no money shall be pald out of
the treasury, eucept on appropriations made by law % % #% '
the court determined that legislatidn prohibiting the State
Treasurer fron issuing any warrant for requisition of funds
derived from Federal funds umless specifically appropriated
by the Gemeral Assembly to ths purposes of Fadaral aid programs, .
did not violate the doctrine of separatiou of powers. Although
the Illinois Constitution has a provisién aimilar to that of the‘
Pemnsylvania Constitution (I1l., Const. 1970, art. VIII, § 2(b)).
I do not réad the holding in the Shapp case as autihority for
the proposition that Federal funds received by the Illinois Law
Enforcement Commission may be allocated to Illinois Devartment
of Children and Family Services only pursuant to specific appro-
priation by the General Assembly. |

As au initial watter, as pointed out cn pages 795
and 796 of the case, Federal fﬁnds{alioc&ted by the Federal
Government to the approved Federal aid progran in Pennsylvania
were by statute required to be deposited in the general fund
of the Commonwealth and disbursed from it under current voucher
or requisition procedures employed generally with respect to
disbursements from the general fund. According to the court:

" _—r
In essence, Act No. 117-1976 prohibits
for requinition of funds derived from Penemsl
funde or to be used as State matching funds

incident to Federal aild programs unless
specifically appropriated by the Ceneral Assembly.
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,It,also mandates that all such_?ed&ral funds be
deposited in the General Fund without designation
as a restricted or special account. Its
complementary Act Wo, 17-A-<1976¢ appropriates such
-Federal funds to the purposes of the Federal aid
programs as is encompassed within such legislation.
woxE " o
It is my understanding that such federaliy-derived funds in
Illinois are not deposited in the general revenue fund but are
sct aside in special Federal trust accbunta in the State '
treasury. Moreover, &s discussed by the court on pages 796-798
of the opinion, the General Assembly of Permsylvania apparanﬁl?'
decided to assume full fiscal control over Federsl funds available
to Pennsylvania. This policy was evidenced by the legielation
‘enacted by the Femnaylvania General Assembly discussed above
which provided for requisition of federally-derived funds only
by apecific appropriastion and mandated deposit of such funds
in the general fund without designation as a restricted or
special account. |
Illinods does not have a statute which restricts the
requisition and application of fedarally-derived funda by
requiring that they be specifically appropriated by the General
Assembly., Rowever, the 824 IYlinois General Assembly, in the
last seaslon, passed such legislation., Section 1 of Senate
Bill 497 would have provided in pertiment paxrt as follows:
“Section 1. Section 9¢ 18 added to 'An Act
in relation to State finance', approved June 10,
1919, as amended, the added Section to read as follows:

(Ch. 127, new par. 1453a.2)
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, Sec. 9¢. State agencies may make expenditures
of funds furnished to the atate Of TIIInogs by the
inited States Governwent or any agency or instru- .
mentallty thereol, whether sucE funds are rurnished
ag zrants, reimbursement or otherwise, onlv as

gggrogrigggﬁ by law or pursuant to a specific grant
of statutory authority tc expend or cisburse

federal Iﬁnds_withoue an approprlation therofor.

. . -

In vetoing Senate Bill 497 on August 12, 1981, vou pointed to
the already existing procedures which provide for the fiscal
supervision of these funds and the need éo maintain flexibility'
within the Stete system to alliow State agencles to take a&vaﬁnage
of Federal funding programs, Althoﬁgh éha Senate overrode your
veto on October 135, 1981, the Youse, on October 28, 1981,
failed to override. PFresently, no Illinois statute requires
that funds derived from a Pederal source to a State agency:be:
expenéed solely pursuant to specific appropriation. The
aicuation in Illinois is clearly distinguishable from the facts
of the Shapp casa. |

Consequently, for the reasons stated above, the
avarding of funds derived from the Federal graut by the
1llinois Lew Enfo:cemant Cormmisaion to the Department of
Children and Family Segvices for the prevention of juﬁ@nila
delinquency and the provotion of juvenile justice does not
appear to violate Illinois law.

Very truly yours,

ATTORNEY CGCRHERAL




